the comparative numbers exclude the divested business area Building Systems, which was divested in December 2021.

•	 Net sales increased by 30 percent to SEK 2,733 m (2,099). Organic growth was 23 percent.

•	 Adjusted1) operating profit increased by 63 percent to SEK 340 m (208).

•	 Operating profit increased to SEK 321 m (208).

•	 Adjusted1) operating margin increased to 12.4 percent (9.9).

•	 Operating margin increased to 11.7 percent (9.9).

•	 Profit for the period increased to SEK 236 m (157).

•	 Earnings per share before dilution increased to SEK 3.09 (2.05) and after dilution to SEK 3.08 (2.05).

•	 Three acquisitions were announced during the quarter representing an annual sales of approximately SEK 785 m.

The comparable numbers for the following key figures includes the business divested in previous year.

•	 Profit for the period increased to SEK 236 m (140).

•	 Earnings per share before dilution increased to SEK 3.09 (1.83) and after dilution to SEK 3.08 (1.83).

•	 Cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK -213 m (60).

Key Figures
   2022
Jan-Mar

2021

Jan-Mar
Change,

%
2021

Jan-Dec

Net sales, SEK m 2,733 2,099 30 9,648

Adjusted1) operating profit, SEK m 340 208 63 1,266

Operating profit, SEK m 321 208 54 1,266

Adjusted1) operating margin, % 12.4 9.9 - 13.1

Operating margin, % 11.7 9.9 - 13.1

Profit for the period, SEK m 236 157 50 958

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 3.08 2.05 50 12.50

Comparable numbers include divested business:

Profit for the period, SEK m 236 140 68 537

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 3.08 1.83 68 7.00

Cash flow from operating activities, SEK m -213 60 - 704

1) Adjusted operating profit/operating margin does not include significant one-off items and restructuring costs. See ‘Reconciliations’ page 22.

Lindab International AB (publ)
Interim Report January - March 2022

Record strong start of the year
Sales remained high during the first quarter and the adjusted operating margin was further strengthened. Both the Ventilation
Systems and Profile Systems business areas reported strong organic sales growth and high profitability.

First quarter 2022

Lindab International AB (publ), Corporate identification number 556606-5446, www.lindabgroup.com2